

**[ORAL ARGUMENT: SEPTEMBER 23, 2011]**

**CASE NO. 11-5047**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**SUSAN SEVEN-SKY *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*,**

**-vs.-**

**ERIC H. HOLDER, JR. *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees*.**

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Edward L. White III\*  
American Center for Law & Justice

[REDACTED]

Erik M. Zimmerman\*  
American Center for Law & Justice

[REDACTED]

Jay Alan Sekulow  
Stuart J. Roth\*  
Colby M. May  
Miles Landon Terry  
James Matthew Henderson, Sr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
American Center for Law & Justice

[REDACTED]

Dated: July 25, 2011

\* Not admitted to this Court's bar

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	vii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	xi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. SECTION 1501 IS NOT AUTHORIZED BY CONGRESS’S TAXING POWER. ....	3
II. DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENTS BASED ON THE COMMERCE AND NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSES ARE FLAWED AND LACK LEGAL SUPPORT. ....	6
A. Congress may regulate ongoing commercial and economic activities, not decisions or inaction. ....	6
B. Lawfully residing in the United States without health insurance, which Defendants characterize as the activity of “attempting to self-insure,” is not ongoing economic activity that Congress can regulate. ....	8
C. Congress’s power to regulate an economic class of activities does not include a novel power to regulate <i>all</i> uninsured Americans now, and indefinitely, because <i>some</i> will not be able to afford their future medical expenses. ....	10
D. Congress’s power to regulate a market does not give it the power to indefinitely regulate a citizen who once participated in that market, or who may one day participate in that market. ....	15

E.	The Commerce and Necessary and Proper Clauses do not authorize Congress to force citizens to enter and indefinitely remain in a market to benefit voluntary market participants or prevent adverse consequences from Congress’s regulation of that market. ....	18
F.	Defendants’ arguments have no limiting principle and would convert the Commerce Clause into a federal police power. ....	22
G.	Response to <i>Amici</i> Supporting Defendants .....	25
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ RFRA CLAIM. ....	26
	CONCLUSION .....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE UNDER FED. R. APP. P 32 .....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....26, 27

*Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon*,  
416 U.S. 725 (1973) .....5

*Bond v. United States*,  
2011 U.S. LEXIS 4558 (U.S. 2011) .....22

*Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB*,  
305 U.S. 197 (1938) .....14

*Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health*,  
497 U.S. 261 (1990) .....26

*Dep’t of Revenue v. Kurth Ranch*,  
511 U.S. 767 (1994) .....5

\* *Florida v. HHS*,  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8822 (N.D. Fla. 2011) .....10, 13

\* *Florida v. HHS*,  
716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010) .....4, 5

*Gibbons v. Ogden*,  
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) ..... 6

\* *Gonzales v. Raich*,  
545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....6, 11-12, 18, 19-20

*Goudy-Bachman v. HHS*,  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6309 (M.D. Pa. 2011) .....4

\* Authorities upon which Plaintiffs chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

*Henderson v. Kennedy*,  
253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....28

*Hodel v. Indiana*,  
452 U.S. 314 (1981) .....20

*Kaemmerling v. Lappin*,  
553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....26, 28, 29

*Liberty Univ. v. Geithner*,  
753 F. Supp. 2d 611 (W.D. Va. 2010) .....4, 5

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....3

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....1

*Ry. Execs. Ass’n v. Gibbons*,  
455 U.S. 457 (1982) .....4

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....27

\* *TMLC v. Obama*,  
2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 13265 (6th Cir. 2011) .....2, 4, 5, 9, 15, 16

*TMLC v. Obama*,  
720 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....4

\* *United States v. Comstock*,  
130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010) .....20-22

\* *United States v. Lopez*,  
514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 8, 10, 12, 13, 15, 19, 22-24

\* *United States v. Morrison*,  
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....8, 15, 19

*United States v. Salerno*,  
481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....14-15

*United States v. Sullivan*,  
451 F.3d 884 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....12

*U.S. Citizens Ass’n v. Sebelius*,  
754 F. Supp. 2d 903 (N.D. Ohio 2010) .....4

\* *Virginia v. Sebelius*,  
728 F. Supp. 2d 768 (E.D. Va. 2010) .....4, 5, 15, 20

\* *Wickard v. Filburn*,  
317 U.S. 111 (1942) .....19-20

***Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules***

26 U.S.C. § 7421(a) .....5

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....26

49 U.S.C. § 13102(14) .....14

49 U.S.C. § 13906(a) .....14

D.C. Circuit Rule 29(d).....25

D.C. Circuit Rule 32(a)(1) .....30

Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....23

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....30

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....30

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....30

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) .....30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(1).....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....	27
* Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (“PPACA”), 111 Pub. L. No. 148, 124 Stat. 119, 111th Cong., 2d Sess., Mar. 23, 2010, as amended by Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act (“HCERA”), 111 Pub. L. No. 152, 124 Stat. 1029, 111th Cong., 2d Sess., Mar. 30, 2010, § 1501.....	1-7, 14, 16, 17, 20, 21, 25, 26, 28
* Religious Freedom Restoration Act (“RFRA”), 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	26-29
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8 .....	3, 25-26
